

FEB 24 2015

No. 14-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

EIF NEWARK, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 398-5213

*Counsel for EIF Newark,
LLC*

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
LARRY F. EISENSTAT
RICHARD LEHFELDT
JENNIFER N. WATERS
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
celgarten@crowell.com

*Counsel for CPV Power
Development, Inc.*

February 24, 2015

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Respondents' Opposition Reinforces the Circuit Court Errors	3
A. In State-Directed Competitive Procurements, States Do Not "Set" Rates	3
B. The PJM Auction Does Not Set Prices Or Rules For Transactions Outside The Auction: There Is No Basis For Conflict Preemption	6
C. New Jersey Has Not Surrendered Its FPA Authority	10
D. There Is No Trapped Cost Here	11
E. FERC's Amicus Brief Deserves No Weight	11
II. The Questions Are Vitally Important.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	11
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	3, 7
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10
FERC ORDERS	
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶61,221 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010).....	5
<i>CGE Fulton, L.L.C.</i> , 70 FERC ¶61,290 (1995).....	4

<i>Doswell Ltd. P'ship,</i> 50 FERC ¶61,251 (1990).....	5
<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.,</i> 78 FERC ¶61,067 (1997).....	5
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 107 FERC ¶61,112 (2004).....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011).....	12
REGULATIONS	
18 C.F.R. §35.27	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Public Power Association, <i>Power Supply Procurement in Retail</i> <i>Choice States</i> (2007).....	4
Claire E. Kreycik, et al., <i>Procurement</i> <i>Options for New Renewable</i> <i>Electricity Supply 1</i> (2011)	4
Susan Tierney and Todd Schatzki, National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, <i>Competitive</i> <i>Procurement of Retail Electricity</i> <i>Supply 1</i> (2008)	3
